Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03/01)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	
Tab Settings 🔾 🔾 🗸	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Zwaig Associates, Inc. as appointed	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Louisville Tin and Stove Company
interim receiver of Hunter Technology Inc. $10-3-02$	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? The Yes Mo	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🖫 Assignment 🖫 Merger	1737 South Thirteenth St
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address: 1737 South Thirteenth St.
☐ Other	
	City: Louisville State: KY Zip: 40210
Execution Date: September 24, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🤼 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,551,414
Additional numbers attached? 🖳 Yes 🔯 No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Brooke J. Egan	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Internal Address: Stites & Harbison	₩ Enclosed
Suite 1800	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 400 West Market Street	8. Deposit account number:
City:Louisville_State:_KYZip:_40202	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Brooke J. Egan	ohes les 9/27/02
Name of Person Signing Signature Signature	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	

10/07/2002 LMUELLER 00000093 5551414 (40.00 DP

01 FC:581

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS Hunter Energy and Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), a predecessor of Hunter Technology, Inc., and with a principal place of business at 100 Hunter Valley Road, Orillia, Canada, is the registered owner of U.S. Patent No. 5,551,414 issued on September 3, 1996;

WHEREAS, Zwaig Associates, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "ZWAIG") is the appointed interim receiver of Hunter Technology, Inc., and has a principal place of business at 130 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada.

WIIEREAS, Louisville Tin and Stove Company (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a Kentucky corporation with a principal place of business at 1737 South Thirteenth Street, Louisville, Kentucky 40210, desires to acquire Zwaig's right, title, and interest, if any, in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,551,414 on an "as is" basis;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, ZWAIG, in its capacity as interim receiver of Hunter Technology Inc. and not in its personal capacity, does sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE on an "as is" basis ZWAIG's right, title and interest, if any, in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,551,414, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which U.S. Patent No.

C:\My Documents\Tump - for e-mails\Louisville Tin - Hunter Assign 071602.doc

PATENT REEL: 013352 FRAME: 0019 5,551,414 is granted, and fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

Signed and sealed at Torento , Canada on Lest 24 , 2002.

ZWAIG ASSOCIATES, INC. in its capacity as interim receiver of Hunter Technology Inc. and not in its personal capacity,

By:

Title:

SENIOR CONSULTANT

WITNESSES:

By:

Address:

130 KING SHEET WEST

C:\My Documents\Temp - for e-mails\Louisville Tin - Hunter Assign 071602,doc

PATENT REEL: 013352 FRAME: 0020